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VERSION 1 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Miyawaki, Atsushi  
The University of Tokyo, Department of Public Health, Graduate 
School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Sep-2021 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study investigated and described how infant- and family-
centered developmental care (IFCDC) was applied for newborns 
who received special/intensive care immediately after birth and their 
parents during the first year of the COVID-19 pandemic. Authors 
focused on 1148 participants in 12 geographically different countries. 
The article is simple cross-country description for IFCDC 
implementation and can be a basic data for discussion of global 
policy to advance IFCDC implementation. The manuscript is well-
written overall but have some concerns to be improved. 
 
 
Methods: 
L167 "For this sub-analysis, countries having a minimum of at least 
30 answers..... A subsequent country selection depending on pre-
defined criteria, such as geographical variation and COVID-19 
situation was conducted by main authors...using a consensus 
approach..." 
 
As long as I read the article 16 listed in the reference, authors 
excluded some countries with relatively large numbers of 
respondents (mainly in Europe), inlcluding UK, Netherlands, 
Portugal, and Norway. I can understand authors try to select only 
one country from one region (e.g. Scandinavian area), but it still 
remains a concern that they might intentionally select some 
countries so that the result looks better. Authors should explain more 
details about the criteria in selecting these countries, or adding the 
results for all the countries with 30+ respondents in a sensitivity 
analysis. 
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Methods: 
This study is a sub-analysis of a paper in Reference 16. In 
Reference 16, they tested how different the implementation of 
IFCDC was depending on the strength of the non-pharmaceutical 
interventions (NPI) as perceived by the subject. This was limited in 
that they used subjective measures of NPI strength, and it was 
unknown whether or not the IFCDC implementation was associated 
with more objective NPI measure. In this study, authors may be able 
to bridge this knowledge gap by testing the correlation between 
country-level IFCDC implementation rate with country-level more 
objective NPI measure, such as COVID-19 GOVERNMENT 
RESPONSE TRACKER 
(https://www.bsg.ox.ac.uk/research/research-projects/covid-19-
government-response-tracker). 
 
Discussion: 
 
Discussion may become better if the authors can discuss more 
about the situation of the IFCDC implementation before the COVID-
19 pandemic. As authors suggested, even before the COVID, IFCDC 
implementation had been very different across countries, depending 
on the policy history, healthcare systems, and healthcare resources 
in the neonatal care settings. For example, the low rate of IFCDC 
implementation rate in China would be observed even before the 
COVID 
(https://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12889-
020-09337-6). I acknowledge that authors are already addressing 
this point only in the limitations, but authors may be able to address 
pre-pandemic situation for some countries in the Discussion. 

 

REVIEWER Moinuddin, Md  
Edge Hill University, Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Oct-2021 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Reviewer comments 
I thank the authors for their interesting and nice piece of work on 
investigating the parents’ experiences regarding neonatal care 
during the COVID19 pandemic. A good project with enough sample 
however the work needs to be improved in several aspects such as 
data analysis, presenting results, and discussion. I would therefore 
recommend resubmitting the updated version of the article. 
 
Specific comments 
Comment 1: The authors described the situation in selected 
countries. However, the sample is not representative since the 
deliveries are mostly (72%) by C-section. Therefore, it is hard to say 
that the results obtained are would be reproducible. So how the 
conclusion would be useful is in doubt. The bad experience can be 
confounded by the delivery mode. 
Comment 2: Reporting overall percentage is not meaningful unless 
weighted. And if I am not wrong it will be almost impossible to the 
weighting. Alternatively, the overall estimate can be weighted using 
a meta-analysis model considering each country as an individual 
study. 
Comment 3: In table 3, the significance has been shown using 
colour code and the significance is generated using the confidence 
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interval of the mean difference. The first point is that what is the 
reason for this testing while the authors compare country-specific 
mean with overall mean. Instead, between country comparison can 
be meaningful. 
Secondly, most of the variables are categorical so how did they 
calculate a mean and their difference from a categorical variable. 
Would you please make it clear? Alternatively, the CI for the 
difference in proportion can be estimated and between-country 
comparison can be useful. 
Comment 4: In the result section, the authors used a lot of 
adjectives. I would recommend avoiding them rather describe what 
they have observed in plain neutral language. 
Comment 5: In my opinion, the discussion is not strong enough. For 
every point of discussion, it would be good to answer why and how, 
the context, what could be the implications, by analysing the other 
literature (not just citing them rather discussing them). 
Secondly, without exploring the health systems of the country it is 
really hard to make conclusions. Therefore, I would recommend 
adding another table providing the country’s sociodemographic 
profile such as per capita GDP, maternal education, maternal and 
child mortality, sanitation and hygiene etc. This will be helpful to 
understand the variation of the findings. 
Comment 6: High variation among the countries creates confusion 
about the results if it is something believable or found by a random 
chance. Also, if the parents’ experience reported here is too 
problematic, reasonable? Please discuss 
Comment 7: Based on the findings, what recommendations or 
suggestions do the authors do? The article needs to address the ‘so 
what’ question. 
Comment 8: Line 246, the word ‘answered’ can be replaced by 
‘responded’ 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Moinuddin, Md  
Edge Hill University, Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2022 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS R1 Reviewer comments 
I thank the authors for their hard work to improve the manuscript and 
I congratulate them. I found the article more clear, readable and 
insightful. They have addressed the comments in an intelligent way. 
I am looking forward to seeing this polished piece of work out soon 
with minor corrections. 
 
R1 Minor comments 
Comment 1: page 6, line 187: “. . . the CI of all countries” the word 
would be instead “. . . the proportion of all countries”. We do not test 
if CI is significantly different rather we test if the proportion is 
different using the CI. 
Comment 2: Just wondering how the ethics is waived while the 
authors are using the data from human participants. 
Comment 3: page 9, line 272: a bit confusing, probably typo, please 
check “around 80–>90%”. If not a typo, try a different way to present 
it. 
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